so made by, or on the behalf of the patients are to be made to the superintendent in charge of the institution in which the patient is being cared for.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 20, 1927.

No. 66, S.]

[Published April 22, 1927.

## CHAPTER 42.

AN ACT to amend the introductory paragraphs of subsection (1) of section 102.11 of the statutes, relating to the maximum wage under the workmen's compensation act.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The introductory paragraphs of subsection (1) of section 102.11 of the statutes are amended to read: (102.11) (1) (Introductory paragraphs) The average weekly earnings referred to in section 102.09 shall be one-fiftieth of the average annual earnings of the employe.

The average annual earnings for employes shall be taken at not less than five hundred twenty-five dollars nor more than one thousand \* \* \* five hundred dollars per annum. Between said limits such average annual earnings shall be determined as follows:

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 21, 1927,

No. 82, S.]

[Published April 25, 1927.

## CHAPTER 43.

AN ACT to amend section 193.02 of the statutes, relating to electric roads.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

4

Section 1. Section 193.02 of the statutes is amended to read: 193.02 Any such domestic or foreign corporation which owns or controls a street railway operated by electric power or which shall make the purchase hereinafter described for the purpose of so operating such a railway may, when authorized by its articles of incorporation, purchase, take and hold all or any part of the real and personal property, rights, privileges, ordinances and franchises of any other street railway company, foreign or domestic, operating or to operate a street railway by electric power or cf any corporations, foreign or domestic, now or hereafter existing, formed for the purpose of manufacturing, creating or generating electricity for power, light or heat or any other purpose, and may, when authorized by its articles of incorporation, purchase, take and hold stock in and in its corporate capacity become a subscriber to the capital stock of any other similar street railway or any electrical corporation or corporations, foreign or domestic, now or hereafter existing; consideration for such purchase may be paid in the stock or bonds, or both, of the purchasing company; the conveyance of property to be by deed or bill of sale, or both, in the usual form, and to be authorized by the affirmative vote of a majority of the outstanding stock entitled to vote of the selling company; the transfers of stock to be by indorsement in the usual form. The electrical power so acquired may be sold or leased by the purchasing company for power, light or heat or other purposes to all persons and corporations for cash or for the stock or bonds, or both, of any corporation to which the same are furnished; provided, that all electric light companies, foreign or domestic, now or hereafter existing shall have all the rights, powers and privileges conferred by this section on street railway corporations.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 22, 1927.